827
Le
ad
 S
cr
ew
s
/ S

!  �BQ / BV / BR ≤ F / S /
T / G - Pitch x 3
Ordering Code: BR20
BQ = Applied on Q part
BV = Applied on V part
BR = Applied on R part
Q, V, R M x Pitch
8 M8 x 1.0
10 M10 x 1.0
12 M12 x 1.0
14 M14 x 1.0
15 M15 x 1.0
17 M17 x 1.0
20 M20 x 1.0
25 M25 x 1.5
30 M30 x 1.5
35 M35 x 1.5
40 M40 x 1.5
W, A = 1 mm Increment
ZE = Applied on E part
ZR = Applied on R part
Ordering Code: ZE12-W10-A8
!  �Applies to only one of either
E or R
!  �Can be combined with Tapped
Hole machining only on a
same shaft. (See P.819 for
machining conditions.)
!  5≤A≤20
!  S(F)≥A-2
!  ZR = R Specified, ZR>W
!  ZE = E Specified, ZE>W
KQ / KV / KE / KR / C = 1 mm Increment
KQ = Applied on Q part
KV = Applied on V part
KE = Applied on E part
KR = Applied on R part
Ordering Code: KQ8-C10
!  �Applies to only one
of Q, V, E, or R
!  �Specify the C
dimension not to
be below b1.
Applicable
Shaft Dia.
Q, V, E, R
Keyway Dimension
b1 t1
r1Ref. Dim. Tol.
(N9) Ref. Dim. Tol.
6, 7 2 -0.004
-0.029
1.2
+0.1
  0
0.08
–0.168–10 3 1.8
11, 12 4
0
-0.030
2.5
13–17 5 3.0
0.16
–0.2518–22 6 3.5
23–30 8 0
-0.036
4.0
+0.2
  0
31–38 10 5.0
0.25
–0.4039, 40 12 0
-0.043 5.0